– a correlation factor between the debtor and the monoline insurer (20%).

These input variables were estimated by management based on data which is not publicly
observable in the market and remained unchanged compared to 2018.

Sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value
to a movement in significant input factors
In the sensitivity analysis, the components interest, inflation, and liquidity and credit spreads
are presented in both separate and correlated figures. The following table indicates the
sensitivity of Level 3 assets in the event of a separate absolute parallel movement in these
significant input factors. Despite the fact that there are no direct dependencies between
these input factors, the total sensitivity of the instruments in the event of a simultaneous shift
in these three input factors is also presented.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 187

Impact on balance sheet value of a movement in relevant input factors

31/12/2019 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 31/12/2018 31/12/2019 31/12/2018

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR

VALUE THROUGH THE

INCOME STATEMENT

DERIVATIVES (STATED AS

ASSETS)

DERIVATIVES (STATED AS

LIABILITIES) TOTAL

Balance sheet
value 441 370 5 8 –4 –8 442 370

Interest rate

+ 10 basis points –10 –8 –1 –2 0 0 –11 –10

- 10 basis points 10 8 1 2 0 0 11 10

+ 100 basis points –84 –68 –25 –20 3 3 –106 –85

- 100 basis points 115 92 8 21 –1 –4 122 109

Inflation rate

+ 10 basis points 10 8 0 0 0 0 10 8

- 10 basis points –9 –8 0 0 0 0 –9 –8

+ 100 basis points 110 89 0 0 0 0 110 89

- 100 basis points –82 –66 0 0 0 0 –82 –66

Credit and liquidity
risk spreads

+ 10 basis points –10 –8 0 1 0 1 –10 –6

- 10 basis points 10 8 0 –1 0 –2 10 5

+ 100 basis points –85 –69 20 16 5 4 –60 –49

- 100 basis points 116 93 –1 –2 –7 –19 108 72

Total significant
input factors

+ 10 basis points –10 –8 –1 –1 1 1 –10 –8

- 10 basis points 10 8 1 2 –1 –2 10 8

+ 100 basis points –87 –70 –6 –4 5 4 –88 –70

- 100 basis points 121 97 7 19 –7 –19 121 97

BNG Bank hedges nearly all its interest rate risks through swaps. The fair value adjustments
to interest-bearing securities arising from a change in the interest curve alone therefore, on
balance, have a limited impact on the bank’s result and equity. By the end of the maturity
of the assets and the associated swaps, these changes in market value will approach zero,
given that all parties have met their payment obligations. On the other hand, interest rate
shifts caused by a change in credit or liquidity risk spreads do have a direct impact on the
result and the equity when a financial instrument is measured at fair value.